Madhya Pradesh Postpoll 2003-Survey Findings

Q1: While talking with people about the recent assembly elections it was learnt that some
people voted and others could not vote. Tell us about yourself- were you able to vote or
not?

1: No 218 12.0
2: Yes 1596 88.0
Total 1814 100.0

a (Ifyes) Whom you voted for in Assembly Election?

N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 01: Congtress 496 27.3 31.1
02: BJP 670 36.9 42.0
03: JD(U) 11 .6 7
04: CPI 9 5 5
05: CPI(M) 6 3 4
06: BSP 114 6.3 7.2
08: Independent 066 3.6 4.1
09: Other parties 14 8 9
16: NCP 48 2.7 3.0
25: GGP 63 3.5 3.9
33: SP 48 2.7 3.0
66: INLD 3 2 2
98: Don’t know 48 2.6 3.0
Total 1596 88.0 100.0

Missing | 99: Blank/NA 218 12.0

Total 1814 100.0

b:  (If Voted) When did you take the final decision on whom to vote for?

N (%)  Valid (%)

Valid 1: The day of voting 275 15.2 17.3
2: After announcement of candidates 382 21.0 23.9
3: Before election campaigning commenced 616 33.9 38.6
4: One day before election 159 8.8 9.9
8: Don’t know 164 9.1 10.3
Total 1596 88.0 100.0
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N (%) Valid (%)
Missing 9: NA 218 12.0
Total 1814 | 100.0
c (If not Voted) What was the main reason for not being able to vote in this
election?
hY (%0) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Out of station 39 2.2 18.0
2: No interest/No time 41 2.2 18.6
4: Somebody had already voted 4 2 1.8
No identity card/ proof/ wrong name 24 1.3 10.9
8: Others 111 6.1 50.8
Total 218 12.0 100.0
Missing | 9: NA 1596 88.0
Total 1814 100.0
Q2: Was a mark put on your finger while casting your vote in the voting booth?
hY D)
1: Voted but mark disappeared 69 3.8
2: Mark visible 1563 86.2
3: Mark not found 33 1.8
4: Could not confirm 149 8.2
Total 1814 100.0
Q3: Now I will ask you about the 1998 Assembly elections. Were you able to vote in those
elections?
N (%)
1: No 387 21.3
2: Yes 1186 65.4
8: Do not remember 115 6.4
9: Not Voter 126 7.0
Total 1814 100.0
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a (If Yes) In that election, whom did you vote for?
] (%) Valid (%)
Valid 01: Congtress 572 31.5 48.3
02: BJP 412 22.7 34.7
03: JD(U) 21 1.2 1.8
04: CPI 4 2 3
06: BSP 61 3.3 5.1
08: Independent 28 1.5 2.3
16: NCP 9 5 7
20: ABHM 5 3 4
33: SP 22 1.2 1.9
98: Don’t know 53 2.9 4.4
Total 1186 65.4 100.0
Missing | 99: Blank/NA 628 34.6
Total 1814 100.0
Q4: While voting, which factor do you give the most importance, to the candidate, to the

party, the benefit of your caste/community or something else?

!

1: Candidate 611 33.7
2: Party 768 42.4
3: Caste-community 163 9.0
4: Others 106 5.9
8: Can’t say/Don’t know 165 9.1
Total 1814 100.0
Q5: Now we will talk about the election campaign in these elections. How much interest did

you take in these elections- a great deal, somewhat or not at all?

!

1: Not at all 785 43.3
2: Somewhat 597 32.9
3: Great deal 312 17.2
8: Can’t say/Don’t know 119 6.6
Total 1814 100.0
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Qo: During the election campaign, how many public meetings did you attend?
N (%)
0: None 1010 55.7
1: Some(One or two) 480 26.5
2: Many(More than two) 192 10.6
8: Can’t say/Don’t know 132 7.3
Total 1814 100.0
Q7: During the election campaign, did any candidate or party activist visit your house to ask

for your vote?

1: No 457 25.2
2: Yes 1281 70.6
8: Can’t say/Don’t know 76 4.2
Total 1814 100.0
Q8: During elections, people do many things do help the candidates like organizing election

meetings, participating in processions, campaigning and contributing to election funds.

Did you participate in any such activity in these elections?

1: No 1308 72.1
2: Yes 424 23.4
8: Can’t say/Don’t know 82 4.5
Total 1814 100.0

Q9: In your opinion who should be the next chief minister of Madhya Pradesh?

01: Digvijay Singh 406 22.4
02: Uma Bharti 698 38.5
03: Arjun Singh 16 9
04: Kamal Nath 15 .8
05: Vikram Verma 10 .6
06: Kailash Joshi 30 1.7
07: Sunder Lal Patwa 5 2
10: Anyone from Cong. 81 4.4
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20: Anyone from BJP 80 4.4
98: Don’t know 205 11.3
99: N.A. 269 14.9
Total 1814 100.0

Q10:  What is your opinion about the work done by the BJP led coalition government at the
Center in the last four years? You are very satisfied with it, somewhat satisfied or not at all

satisfied?

(%)

!

1: Not at all satisfied 305 16.8
2: Somewhat satisfied 653 36.0
3: Very satistied 374 20.6
8: Can’t say/Don’t know 483 26.6
Total 1814 100.0
Q11:  What is your opinion about the work done by the present Congress government of

Madhya Pradesh? To what extent are you satisfied with it- Very satisfied, Satisfied, Not

Satisfied, Not at all satisfied?

!

(o)

1: Not at all satisfied 308 17.0
2: Not satisfied 585 32.3
3: Satisfied 539 29.7
4: Very satisfied 107 5.9
8: Can’t say/Don’t know 275 15.1
Total 1814 100.0
Q12:  Some people vote after looking at the performance of the state government, some at the

performance of the central government and some people only by looking at the
candidate. While voting in this election, what did you give the most importance?

N (%)
1: Performance of Central Government 134 7.4
2: Performance of state government 230 12.7
3: Candidate 731 40.3
4: Others 195 10.7
5: Both 175 9.7
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8: Can’t say/Don’t know 348 19.2
Total 1814 100.0
Q13:  In the last few years there have been many changes in the powers of the Panchayats. Has

this led to an increase in the powers of the panchayats , decrease, or there has been no

change?

1: No change 458 25.2
2: Decreased 152 8.4
3: Increased 790 43.6
8: Can’t say/Don’t know 414 22.8
Total 1814 100.0
Q14: Have the changes in powers of the panchayats led to an increase in the development of

the villages, a decrease or there has been no change?

1: No change 636 35.0
2: Decreased 178 9.8
3: Increased 633 34.9
8: Can’t say/Don’t know 367 20.2
Total 1814 100.0
Q15:  Reservation has been provided for Dalits, Adivasis and women. Have you heard about it?

N (%)
1: No 541 29.8
2: Yes 932 51.4
8: Can’t say/Don’t know 312 17.2
9: NA 29 1.6
Total 1814 100.0
Q16: Do you think there has been an improvement in the situation due to reservation for
Dalits or has tensions between Dalits and other communities increased?
1: No change 384 21.2
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2: Increased tension 421 23.2

3: Improved 448 24.7

8: Can’t say/Don’t know 562 31.0

Total 1814 100.0
Q17 Inyour opinion which will be the main issue in these election?

hY

(o)

1: Development of the state 165 9.1
2: Unemployment 201 111
3: Water and power supply problem 1182 65.1
4: Prohibition of cow slaughter 42 2.3
5: Others 99 5.4
8: Can’t say/Don’t know 126 7.0
Total 1814 100.0

Q18:  Now I will read out to you some issues. Tell me which party-the BJP or the Congress is

better on which issue.

a:  Who is better for development?

0: None 239 13.2
1: Congtress 583 32.2
2: BJP 756 41.7
8: Can’t say/Don’t know 235 13.0
Total 1814 100.0

b: Who is better for controlling corruption?

0: None 311 17.1
1: Congress 460 254
2: BJP 732 40.4
8: Can’t say/Don’t know 311 17.2
Total 1814 100.0
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¢ Who is better for increasing employment opportunities?

0: None 313 17.2

1: Congress 516 28.4

2: BJP 684 37.7

8: Can’t say/Don’t know 302 16.6

Total 1814 100.0
d:  Who is better for benefiting the members of your community?

0: None 275 15.2
1: Congtress 503 27.7
2: BJP 690 38.1
8: Can’t say/Don’t know 345 19.0
Total 1814 100.0

e:  Who is better for good leadership?

0: None 226 12.5
1: Congress 490 27.0
2: BJP 734 40.5
8: Can’t say/Don’t know 365 20.1
Total 1814 100.0

Q19:  To what extent do you regard the present Congress government of Madhya Pradesh as

corrupt- completely corrupt, somewhat corrupt or not corrupt?

(o)

!

1: Fully corrupt 591 32.6
2: Somewhat corrupt 520 28.7
3: Not corrupt 255 14.0
4: Not at all corrupt 50 2.7
8: No opinion/Don’t know 398 21.9
Total 1814 100.0
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Q20:

was better?

If you compare this Congress government with the previous BJP government, which one

(%)

!

1: Congress 460 254
2: BJP 656 36.2
3: Both 136 7.5
4: None 153 8.5
8: Can’t say/Don’t know 408 22.5
Total 1814 100.0
Q21: Do you feel that your vote has any effect on the way the country is run? Or do you feel

that it has no effect?

(%0)

!

1: Makes no difference 283 15.6
2: Has effect 1334 73.5
8: Can’t say/Don’t know 197 10.8
Total 1814 100.0
Q22:.  People have different opinions about democracy. Some people think that democracy is

better than any other form of government. Some think that in certain circumstances
dictatorship is better than democracy. And some feel that it does not make any difference

whether it is democracy or dictatorship. What is your opinion?

1: Democracy is better 923 50.9
2: Dictatorship is better sometimes 83 4.6
3: No difference 218 12.0
8: Can’t say/Don’t know 589 32.5
Total 1814 100.0
Q23:  Looking at the voting choice of you or your family in the last few elections, tell me on the

whole are you a BJP voter, a Congress voter or not a voter any particular party?

1: Congress 561 30.9
2: BJP 539 29.7
3: BSP 066 3.6
4: Not a voter of any particular party 327 18.0
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5: Voter of some other party 94 52
8: Can’t say/Don’t know 227 12.5
Total 1814 100.0

24 Now I will ask about some facilities in your village/city. Tell me whether in the last five
y ge/city
years the facilities have improved, deteriorated or remained the same?

a Supply of drinking water

1: Worse than before 581 32.0
2: Same as before 581 32.0
3: Better than before 620 34.2
8: Can’t say/Don’t know 32 1.8
Total 1814 100.0

b:  Supply of electricity

1: Worse than before 1432 79.0

2: Same as before 241 13.3

3: Better than before 111 6.1

8: Can’t say/Don’t know 30 1.7

Total 1814 100.0
c Condition of roads

!

1: Worse than before 1125 62.0
2: Same as before 302 16.6
3: Better than before 350 19.3
8: Can’t say/Don’t know 37 2.0
Total 1814 100.0
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d:  Irrigation facilities

1: Worse than before 764 421

2: Same as before 556 30.6

3: Better than before 272 15.0

8: Can’t say/Don’t know 222 12.2

Total 1814 100.0
e:  Conditions of security

!

(%)

1: Worse than before 603 33.3
2: Same as before 666 36.7
3: Better than before 358 19.7
8: Can’t say/Don’t know 187 10.3
Total 1814 100.0
Q25: In the last ten years, three different governments were formed at the Centre, first the

Congress government, then the United Front government and then the BJP coalition
government. Which one of these three do you regard as the best?

1: Congress government 440 24.3
2: BJP government 701 38.6
3: United Front government 47 2.6
4: No difference 212 11.7
8: Can’t say/Don’t know 414 22.8
Total 1814 100.0

Q26:  Now I will ask you your opinion about the Madhya Pradesh chief minister Digvijay Singh.
I will read out some statements about him. You tell me to what extent do you agree with

them- agree completely, agree, disagree or completely disagree?

a:  Digvijay Singh looks simple, but is very shrewd

1: Completely disagree

65

3.6

2: Disagree

223

12.3
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3: Agree 510 28.1
4: Completely Agree 580 32.0
8: Can’t say/Don’t know 436 241
Total 1814 100.0

b:  Digvijay Singh is a good administrator

!

(o)

1: Completely disagree 175 9.6
2: Disagree 514 28.3
3: Agree 508 28.0
4: Completely Agree 241 13.3
8: Can’t say/Don’t know 376 20.7
Total 1814 100.0

c Digvijay Singh has misused the government machinery during the election

campaign

(%0)

!

1: Completely disagree 130 7.2
2: Disagree 313 17.3
3: Agree 431 23.8
4: Completely Agree 240 13.2
8: Can’t say/Don’t know 701 38.6
Total 1814 100.0

d:  Digvijay Singh is a raja, but still is the real representative of the people

1: Completely disagree 242 13.3
2: Disagree 492 27.1
3: Agree 398 22.0
4: Completely Agree 219 12.1
8: Can’t say/Don’t know 463 25.5
Total 1814 100.0
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Q27:  Now I will ask you your opinion about the BJP’s chief ministerial candidate Uma Bharati.
I'will read out some statements about him. You tell me to what extent do you agree with

them- agree completely, agree, disagree or completely disagree?

a:  Uma Bharti pretends to be a sanyasi

1: Completely disagree 208 11.5
2: Disagree 485 26.8
3: Agree 288 15.9
4: Completely Agree 271 14.9
8: Can’t say/Don’t know 562 31.0
Total 1814 100.0

b: Uma Bharti speaks well

!

(%)

1: Completely disagree 35 1.9

2: Disagree 157 8.7

3: Agree 690 38.1

4: Completely Agree 430 23.7

8: Can’t say/Don’t know 502 27.7

Total 1814 100.0
c Uma Bharti cannot run government

1: Completely disagree 211 11.6
2: Disagree 490 27.0
3: Agree 356 19.6
4: Completely Agree 194 10.7
8: Can’t say/Don’t know 562 31.0
Total 1814 100.0

d: Uma Bharti is a reliable leader

1: Completely disagree

114

6.3

2: Disagree

280

15.4
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3: Agree 472 26.0
4: Completely Agree 347 19.1
8: Can’t say/Don’t know 601 33.2
Total 1814 100.0

Q28:  Now I will ask you about some religious activities. How often do you do them? Daily,

only on the occasion of religious festivals or never?

a:  Puja/Namaz/prayer

1: Never 123 6.8
2: On festivals 318 17.5
3: Once a week 331 18.3
4: Daily 1042 57.4
Total 1814 100.0
b:  Going to Temples/Masjid/Churches/Gurudwaras
N (%)
1: Never 143 7.9
2: On festivals 555 30.6
3: Once a week 659 36.3
4: Daily 457 25.2
Total 1814 100.0

¢ Attending kathas/kirtans/jalsas

1: Never 267 14.7
2: Very little 426 23.5
3: Sometimes 851 46.9
4: Regularly 269 14.8
Total 1814 100.0
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d:  Donating for religious activities

1: Never 217 12.0

2: Very little 496 27.3

3: Sometimes 655 36.1

4: Regularly 447 24.6

Total 1814 100.0
e:  Keeping fasts/rozas

1: Never 305 16.8
2: Very little 500 27.6
3: Sometimes 607 33.4
4: Regularly 402 22.2
Total 1814 100.0

Q29:  Thinking about all this, tell me during the last ten years have your religious
feelings/inclinations changed or have they not changed? And if changed, have you
become more religious than before or less religious than before?

1: No change 918 50.6
2: Less religious than before 149 8.2
3: More religious than before 617 34.0
8: Don’t know/No opinion 130 7.2
Total 1814 100.0

Q30:  How frequently do you read the newspapers?

1: Never 741 40.8
2: Sometimes 435 24.0
3: Once in few days 166 9.1
4: Daily 421 23.2
8: Can’t say/Don’t know 53 2.9
Total 1814 100.0
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Q31:  How frequently do you hear the news on the radio?

1: Never 704 38.8
2: Sometimes 507 27.9
3: Once in few days 164 9.0
4: Daily 373 20.6
8: Can’t say/Don’t know 66 3.7
Total 1814 100.0

Q32:  How frequently do you hear the news on the TV?

1: Never 643 35.4
2: Sometimes 452 24.9
3: Once in few days 112 6.2
4: Daily 554 30.6
8: Can’t say/Don’t know 53 2.9
Total 1814 100.0
Q33:  Which channel do you watch the most for news?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid Aaj Tak 233 12.9 20.5
NDTYV India 12 7 1.0
Sahara Samay 32 1.8 2.8
Zee News 28 1.6 2.5
DD News 701 38.7 61.5
Star News 21 1.2 1.8
NDTV 24X7 5 3 5
Headlines Today 2 1 2
CNBC 1 0 1
DD1 104 5.8 9.2
Total 1141 62.9 100.0
Missing | NA 673 37.1
Total 1814 100.0
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Q34:  If Lok Sabha elections are held tomorrow, whom will you vote for?

01: Congtress 441 24.3
02: BJP 749 41.3
03: JD(U) 11 .6
04: CPI 1 1
05: CPI(M) 2 1
06: BSP 51 2.8
08: Independent 24 1.3
09: Other parties 12 .6
16: NCP 11 .6
20: ABHM 15 .8
25: GGP 29 1.6
33:SP 23 1.3
34: Samata 2 1
37: Janata party 2 1
98: Don’;t know 191 10.5
99: Blank/NA 250 13.8
Total 1814 100.0

BACKGROUND INFORMATION]

B1: What is your age?

1: Up to 25 Years 448 24.7

2: 26-35 Years 534 29.4

3: 36-45 Years 382 21.1

4: 46-55 Years 203 11.2

5: 56 years and above 247 13.6

Total 1814 100.0
B2: Gender

1: Male 1109 61.1
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2: Female 705 38.9
Total 1814 100.0
B3: What is your highest level of education?
N | (%)
0: Non Literate 595 32.8
1: Below Primary 127 7.0
2: Middle Fail 273 15.1
3: Matric Fail 226 12.4
4: Matric 210 11.6
5: College No Degree 181 10.0
6: Graduate 109 6.0
7: Post Graduate 65 3.6
8: Professional Degree 15 .8
9: N.A. 13 7
Total 1814 100.0
B5: What is/has been the main occupation of the Respondent?

N (%)

02: Engineers
03: Doctors

04: Lawyers

05: Accountants
06: Coll./Univ. Teachers
07: Writers

11: Computer Operator

12: Alternative Doctors
13: Medical Technician
14: School Teachers

[N I  I N B GSI BEGVR Be BR NS I N BON)
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15: Nursery Teachers

18: Priests

19: Other Lowers Professional

22: Managers
23: Officer Class-1
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N (%)
24: Officer Class-11 2 |
25: Class-111 Employee 6 3
27: Traditional Clerks 3 1
28: Class-Iv Employee 22 1.2
29: Other Administration 1 .0
30: Big Businessmen 3 2
31: Medium Businessmen 24 1.3
32: Small Businessmen 62 34
33: Petty Businessmen 35 2.0
34: Hawkers 4 2
35: Sales Executive 3 2
36: Salespersons 2 A
37: Shop Assistants 2 1
38: Rentier 3 2
39: Other Businessmen 16 9
40: Waiters 2 |
41: Dhobi 6 3
42: Barbers 2 1
44: Chowkidars 4 2
45: Sweepers 3 2
49: Other Service Workers. 12 7
50: Mechanics 16 9
51: Electricians 5 3
52: Jewelers 5 3
53: Tailors 13 7
54: Weavers 4 2
55: Shoemakers .0
56: Blacksmiths 1 .0
57: Carpenters 9 5
59: Other Skilled Worker 17 9
60: Miners 4 2
62: Potters 2 A
64: Furniture 4 2
66: Unskilled Labours 82 4.5
69: Other Semi-Skilled Workers 28 1.5
70: Cultivators 20+ Acres 56 3.1
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N (%)
71: Cultivators 10-20 Acres 70 3.8
72: Cultivators 5-10 Acres 135 7.5
73: Cultivators 1-5 Acres 256 14.1
74: Cultivators 0-1 Acre 78 4.3
75: Tenant-5+ Acres 111 6.1
80: Live-Stick Firming 15 .8
81: Dairy Firming 21 1.2
82: Poultry Firming 2 1
90: House-Wife/Husbands 376 20.7
91: Students 78 4.3
92: Employee Seekers 41 2.3
93: Unemployed 13 7
95: Others Occupation 4 2
96: Political Activist 2 |
98: Unidentifiable 3 2
99: N.A. 73 4.0
Total 1814 100.0
Bo: (If respondent is not the main earner) Main occupation of the main earner of the
family?
N (Vo)
01: Scientist 1 .0
02: Engineers 5 3
03: Doctors 11 .6
04: Lawyers 5 3
05: Accountants 2 A
06: Coll./Univ. Teachers 3 2
07: Writers 7 4
10: Science Technician 1 A
11: Computer Operator 6 3
12: Alternative Doctors 2 |
13: Medical Technician 2 A
14: School Teachers 28 1.5
15: Nursery Teachers 5 3
18: Priests 7 4
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N (%)
19: Other Lowers Professional 10 .6
20: Elected Official (Central) 1 0
22: Managers 7 4
23: Officer Class-1 2 |
24: Officer Class-11 6 3
25: Class-111 Employee 21 1.1
27: Traditional Clerks 4 2
28: Class-Iv Employee 30 1.6
29: Other Administration 4 2
30: Big Businessmen 3 2
31: Medium Businessmen 35 2.0
32: Small Businessmen 97 53
33: Petty Businessmen 41 2.3
34: Hawkers 7 4
35: Sales Executive 6 3
36: Salespersons 6 3
37: Shop Assistants 3 2
38: Rentier 2 A1
39: Other Businessmen 18 1.0
40: Waiters 2 |
41: Dhobi 8 4
42: Barbers 4 2
44: Chowkidars 8 4
45: Sweepers 4 2
49: Other Service Workers. 14 .8
50: Mechanics 20 1.1
51: Electricians 7 4
52: Jewelers 5 3
53: Tailors 20 1.1
54: Weavers 4 2
55: Shoemakers 3 2
56: Blacksmiths 4 2
57: Carpenters 10 5
59: Other Skilled Worker 24 1.3
60: Miners 12 7
61: Masons 1 .0
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N (%)
62: Potters 3 2
64: Furniture 7 4
65: Rickshaw-Pullers 5 2
66: Unskilled Labours 103 5.7
69: Other Semi-Skilled Workers 44 2.4
70: Cultivators 20+ Acres 74 4.1
71: Cultivators 10-20 Acres 94 52
72: Cultivators 5-10 Acres 187 10.3
73: Cultivators 1-5 Acres 353 19.5
74: Cultivators  0-1 Acre 96 53
75: Tenant-5+ Acres 153 8.4
77: Plantation 1 .0
79: Other Agricultural Workers 1 A
80: Live-Stick Firming 19 1.1
81: Dairy Firming 22 1.2
82: Poultry Firming 3 1
90: House-Wife/Husbands 5 3
91: Students 1 0
92: Employee Seekers 3 1
93: Unemployed 1 0
95: Others Occupation 3 2
96: Political Activist 2 |
98: Unidentifiable 1 .0
99: N.A. 95 5.2
Total 1814 100.0

B7: What is your Caste/Jati/Ttibe?

01: Brahmin 139 7.6
02: Bhumihar 5 3
03: Rajput 105 5.8
04: Kayasthas 16 9
05: Vaishya 21 1.1
06: Jain 33 1.8
07: Punjabi Khatri 11 .6
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08: Sindhi 4 2
09: Other Upper Caste 65 3.6
10: Jat Hindu 33 1.8
19: Other PP 1 0
20: Gujjar 43 2.4
21: Yadav 69 3.8
22: Kurmi 93 5.2
23: Lodh 89 4.9
24: Tamboli 14 .8
25: Kachhi 44 2.4
26: Saini 5 2
30: Dhunia 9 5
31: Darzee 5 3
33: Thatihar 4 2
34: Lakhera 4 2
35: Badhai 19 1.1
36: Kumhar 13 7
37: Lohar 13 7
38: Sunar 23 1.3
39: Other Craftsmen 12 .6
40: Kewat 43 2.4
41: Dhobi 24 1.3
42: Nai 45 2.5
43: Khatik 2 A
44: Teli 33 1.8
45: Bharbhooja 5 2
46: Jogi 21 1.2
49: Other Service OBC 77 4.3
50: Jatav 81 4.4
51: Balmiki 20 1.1
52: Pasi 14 .8
53: Dom 7 4
54: Kumhar 3 A
55: Julaha 13 7
56: Dhanukh 4 2
57: Dhobi 5 3
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58: Khatik 5 3
59: Other Scheduled Caste 103 5.7
60: Bhil 104 5.7
61: Mina 3 2
62: Gond 97 5.4
63: Kawar 7 4
64: Pardhi 1 0
65: Halba 7 4
66: Sahariya 1 1
69: Other Scheduled Tribe 31 1.7
70: Ashrafs 23 1.2
71: Mughal 35 1.9
72: Rajput(Muslim) 8 5
73: Other Muslim Upper Caste 9 5
74: Peasants + Traders 11 .6
75: Craftsmen + Weavers 9 .5
76: Service Muslim 4 2
77: Ex-Untouchable 1 A
78: Muslim no caste 6 4
79: Other Muslim 11 .6
89: Other Christian 1 .0
90: Parsi 1 0
92: Buddhists 6 3
95: Hindu No Caste 20 1.1
98: No religion no Caste 7 4
99: NA 16 9
Total 1814 100.0
a: And what is your Caste group?
N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 1: Scheduled Caste(SC) 312 17.2 17.6
2: Scheduled Ttibe(ST) 253 13.9 14.2

3: Other Backward Caste(OBC) 718 39.6 40.4

4: General/Others 495 27.3 27.9

Total 1778 98.0 100.0
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D) Valid (%)
Missing | 9: NA 36 2.0
Total 1814 100.0

B8: Which religion do you follow?

1: Hindu 1641 90.5
2: Muslim 127 7.0
3: Christian 5 2
4: Sikh 5 3
5: Buddhist 10 5
6: Jain 21 1.2
7: Parsi 1 .0
8: Others 4 2
Total 1814 100.0

B9: Area/Locality

1: Village 1456 80.3
2: Town 166 9.2
3: City (5,00,000+) 192 10.6
Total 1814 100.0

B10:  Type of house where R lives

a: Floor material
| N (%)
1: Mud 1031 56.9
2: Wood/Bamboos 123 6.8
3: Brick 90 5.0
4: Stone 96 53
5: Cement 418 23.0
6:Mossaic/Floor Tiles 29 1.6
7: Others 27 1.5
Total 1814 100.0
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b:  Wall material
1: Grass/Thatch (igoky)/Bamboos etc. 260 14.3
2: Plastic/Polythene 26 1.4
3: Mud/Unburnt brick 728 40.1
4: Wood 42 2.3
5: G.I./Metal/Asbestos sheets 14 7
6: Burnt brick 458 25.2
7: Stone 75 4.1
8: Concrete 182 10.0
9: Others 29 1.6
Total 1814 100.0
c Roof material
N (7o)
1: Grass/Thatch/Bamboos/Wood/mud etc. 819 45.2
2: Plastic/Polythene 36 2.0
3: Tiles 179 9.9
4: Slate 112 6.2
5: G.I./Metal/Asbestos sheets 130 7.2
6: Brick 72 4.0
7: Stone 114 6.3
8: Concrete 306 16.9
9: Others 44 2.4
Total 1814 100.0
Q14: Do you or your family own the following.

Car/Jeep/Van

1: No 1724 95.0
2: Yes 90 5.0
Total 1814 100.0
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Tractor

1: No 1634 90.1
2: Yes 180 9.9
Total 1814 100.0

Television

1: No 926 51.1

2: Yes 888 48.9

Total 1814 100.0
d:  Scooter/Motorcycle/Mopet

1: No 1281 70.6
2: Yes 533 29.4
Total 1814 100.0

Telephone

1: No 1520 83.8

2: Yes 294 16.2

Total 1814 100.0
f: Electric fan/cooler

1: No 728 40.1

2: Yes 1086 59.9

Total 1814 100.0
g:  Bicycle
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1: No 508 28.0
2: Yes 1306 72.0
Total 1814 100.0

h: Radio/Transistor

1: No 791 43.6
2: Yes 1023 56.4
Total 1814 100.0

i: Wrist watch/Clock

1: No 427 23.5
2: Yes 1387 76.5
Total 1814 100.0

j: Pumping set

1: No 1346 74.2

2: Yes 468 25.8

Total 1814 100.0
k: Bank account

1: No 1296 71.5

2: Yes 518 28.5

Total 1814 100.0
B15: Most important sources of drinking water

1: Tap

300

16.6

2: Hand pump

916

50.5
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N (%)
3: Tube well 122 6.7
4: Well 385 21.2
5: Tank 33 1.8
6: River 30 1.7
7: Spring 4 2
8: Others 24 1.3
Total 1814 100.0
B16:  Most important sources of lighting
N (o)
1: Electricity 1337 73.7
2: Kerosene 416 22.9
3: Solar/Gobar gas 2 1
4: Other oil 7 4
5: Others 21 1.1
6: No lighting 30 1.7
9: NA 2 1
Total 1814 100.0
B17:  Most important source of fuel used for cooking

0: No cooking 2 1
1: Firewood 1201 66.2
2: Crop residue 99 5.5
3: Cow dung cake 2 1
4: Coal/lignite/Charcoal 20 1.1
5: Kerosene 67 3.7
6: LPG 393 21.7
7: Electricity 1 .0
8: Bio gas 22 1.2
9: Others 8 4
Total 1814 100.0
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